
Pace (3-1) -vs- Iona College (2-2)
9/27/2008 at New Rochelle, NY (Mazzella Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 pm   End of Game: 4:07   Duration: 3:07
Referee: Jerry Hughes   Line Judge: Tom Wheatley   Side Judge: L Sciancalepore   Umpire: Pete Walsh
Back Judge: Joe Lattarulo   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Stephen Puma   Field Judge: Allen Attaway
Temperature: 70   Wind: 7 fm NE   Weather: Showers

Date: 9/27/2008
Site: New Rochelle, NY (Mazzella Field)
Attendance: 812

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
PAC 0 7 9 10 26
ION 0 0 6 24 30

Qtr Time Scoring Play PAC ION
2nd 02:34 PAC - Jon Jones 85 yd interception (Ali Mourtada kick) 7 0
3rd 12:59 PAC - E. Armstrong 2 yd run (Ali Mourtada kick blocked), 4 plays, 11 yards, TOP 1:54 13 0
3rd 02:25 ION - Muraglia, Joe 3 yd run (Woods, Robert pass failed), 8 plays, 37 yards, TOP 3:12 13 6
3rd 01:15 PAC - Ali Mourtada 31 yd field goal 4 plays, -3 yards, TOP 0:58 16 6
4th 14:16 PAC - Nathaniel Ford 45 yd run (Ali Mourtada kick), 3 plays, 59 yards, TOP 0:48 23 6
4th 11:13 PAC - Ali Mourtada 32 yd field goal 5 plays, 12 yards, TOP 2:19 26 6
4th 07:35 ION - TEAM 8 yd safety 26 8

4th 05:36
ION - Mastrino, Tim 15 yd pass from Smith, Warren (Woods, Robert kick) 9 plays, 43 yards, TOP
1:51 26 15

4th 03:52 ION - Mastrino, Tim 16 yd pass from Smith, Warren (Groth, Nick pass) 2 plays, 40 yards, TOP 0:22 26 23
4th 01:45 ION - Campbell, Patri 0 yd blocked punt return (Woods, Robert kick) 26 30



Team Statistics PAC ION
FIRST DOWNS 16 20
    Rushing 8 6
    Passing 7 11
    Penalty 1 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 138 68
    Attempts 40 32
    Avg. Per Rush 3.5 2.1
    Rushing TDs 2 1
    Yards Gained 189 106
    Yds. Lost 51 38
NET YARDS Passing 164 261
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 13-30-4 22-42-2
    Avg. / Att. 5.5 6.2
    Avg. / Comp. 12.6 11.9
    TDs 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 302 329
    Plays 70 74
    Avg. / Play 4.3 4.4
    Fumbles - Lost 3-2 6-6
    Penalties - Yards 12-105 7-54
PUNTS-YARDS 8-208 7-305
    Avg. / Punt 26.0 43.6
    Net / Punt 20.6 35.7
    Inside 20 3 2
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 0 1
    Fair Catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-409 5-301
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 58.4 60.2
    Net Yards / Kickoff 41.4 33.8
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 4-35-0 4-43-1
    Punt: Avg. / Return 8.8 10.8
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-132-0 6-99-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 26.4 16.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-85-1 4-89-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-17-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 34:11 25:42
        1st Quarter 8:34 6:26
        2nd Quarter 8:26 6:34
        3rd Quarter 7:27 7:26
        4th Quarter 9:44 5:16
    3rd Down Conversions 1 of 14 4 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 3 2 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 3-6
        Touchdowns 1-4 3-6
        Field Goals 2-4 0-6
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-18 4-21
    PAT: Total - Made 2-3 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Pace Iona College

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ray Gregg 13 30 164 0 4 40 4
Totals 13 30 164 0 4 40 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Smith, Warren 9 17 160 2 1 46 0
Rossetti, Nick 13 25 101 0 1 16 4
Totals 22 42 261 2 2 46 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Nathaniel Ford 12 88 2 86 1 45 7.2
E. Armstrong 16 69 12 57 1 15 3.6
Ronald Modik 1 24 0 24 0 24 24.0
Ray Gregg 8 8 21 -13 0 5 -1.6
TEAM 3 0 16 -16 0 0 -5.3
Totals 40 189 51 138 2 45 3.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Smith, Warren 3 26 0 26 0 17 8.7
Muraglia, Joe 8 25 0 25 1 7 3.1
Sanchez, Caesar 3 19 0 19 0 12 6.3
Tumbarello, Ant 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
O'Brien, Justin 2 7 6 1 0 7 0.5
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Rossetti, Nick 14 24 32 -8 0 8 -0.6
Totals 32 106 38 68 1 17 2.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Pat Olchovy 4 75 0 40
Eric Ortega 4 35 0 12
Andrew Kulak 2 27 0 17
Justin Polanis 2 26 0 14
E. Armstrong 1 1 0 1
Totals 13 164 0 40

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Mastrino, Tim 5 95 2 46
Miller, Jeffrey 3 44 0 24
Ellis, Daron 4 31 0 13
Muraglia, Joe 3 30 0 17
Groth, Nick 2 17 0 11
Gerken, Eric 1 16 0 16
Sanchez, Caesar 2 15 0 9
Day, Michael 1 9 0 9
O'Brien, Justin 1 4 0 4
Totals 22 261 2 46

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ali Mourtada 6 208 34.7 41 3 0 0
TEAM 2 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 8 208 17.4 41 3 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Woods, Robert 7 305 43.6 55 2 1 1
Totals 7 305 43.6 55 2 1 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Eric Ortega 4 35 15 1 19 19 0 0 0
Justin Polanis 0 0 0 1 25 25 0 0 0
Pat Olchovy 0 0 0 3 88 63 0 0 0
Greg Brain 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jon Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 85 85
Total 4 35 15 5 132 63 2 85 85

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Tumbarello, Ant 2 34 0 2 35 30 0 0 0
Gerken, Eric 2 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Campbell, Patri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ellis, Daron 0 0 0 3 40 24 0 0 0
Hodge, Darryl 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
McGuire, Matt 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 37 37
Dilando, Todd 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 52 47
Total 4 43 5 6 99 30 4 89 47

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ali Mourtada 3rd 01:15 31 GOOD
Ali Mourtada 4th 11:13 32 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ali Mourtada 7 409 1 0 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Kassebaum, John 5 301 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Pace Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brian Schuster 4 5 9 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - 1 — —
Greg Brain 5 3 8 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Jon Jones 4 3 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— 1-85 1 — —
Ruben Pagan 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jesus Cardona 5 — 5 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Lee Robinson 3 2 5 3.0/19 1.0/6 3 —/— - — — —
Mike LaMonica 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Rick Bonhomme 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor McGinnis 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
C. Bachelder 2 1 3 2.5/10 2.0/8 — 1/— - — — 1
P. Finnegan 2 1 3 1.0/2 —/— — 1/— - — — 1
S. Matonti 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Induisi 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Ali Mourtada 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pat Olchovy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Albert Walden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
T. Countryman — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Max Katzner 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt West — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Colin Brady 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dan Robinson — 1 1 —/— —/— — 2/— - 1 — —
Adam Vurchio 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 45 24 69 8.0/36 4.0/18 4 6/— 2-85 4 — 2

Iona College Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Lipski, Andrew 5 5 10 2.5/7 —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Ford, Gerald 3 4 7 3.0/15 2.0/13 — —/— - — — —
Garcia, Joseph 2 4 6 —/— —/— — 1/17 - 1 — —
Sohns, Taylor 3 3 6 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 2 — —
McGuire, Matt 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-37 — — —
Raman, Geno 3 3 6 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Nervina, Tim 4 2 6 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
Mohan, Paul 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
French, Jacob — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Royster, Rich 2 2 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Cacace, Vince 4 — 4 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — 1
Dilando, Todd — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— 3-52 1 — —
Smith, Brian — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Edwards, Jamel — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hinds, Desmond 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Horan, Eugene — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson, Kevin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Turner, Zak — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Riddle, Jon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Campbell, Patri — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tumbarello, Ant — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 3 —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 32 44 76 10.0/35 4.0/21 1 2/17 4-89 6 3 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Pace

Iona College

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st PAC22 15:00 KO PAC31 11:27 PUNT 6-9 3:33
1st ION38 09:38 FUMB ION43 08:25 PUNT 3-(-5) 1:13
1st PAC50 06:59 PUNT PAC50 04:58 PUNT 4-0 2:01
1st PAC23 02:57 PUNT ION48 01:48 FUMB 3-29 1:09
1st PAC20 00:38 PUNT ION48 10:50 PUNT 9-32 4:48
2nd PAC26 08:08 PUNT PAC50 04:10 PUNT 6-24 3:58
2nd ION00 02:34 INT ION00 02:34 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd ION43 01:43 FUMB ION43 01:34 INT 1-0 0:09
2nd PAC08 00:09 PUNT PAC08 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:09
3rd ION11 14:53 FUMB ION00 12:59 TD 4-11 1:54
3rd PAC07 11:12 PUNT PAC18 08:23 PUNT 5-11 2:49
3rd PAC48 08:23 FUMB PAC45 07:35 INT 2-(-3) 0:48
3rd PAC20 06:19 INT ION46 05:37 FUMB 2-34 0:42
3rd ION11 02:13 KO ION14 01:15 FG 4-(-3) 0:58
3rd PAC41 00:04 PUNT ION00 14:16 TD 3-59 0:48
4th ION26 13:32 FUMB ION14 11:13 FG 5-12 2:19
4th PAC03 09:43 FUMB PAC00 07:35 SAF 4-(-3) 2:08
4th PAC33 05:29 KO PAC34 04:14 INT 3-1 1:15
4th PAC21 03:44 KO PAC25 01:45 PUNT 3-4 1:59
4th PAC27 01:39 KO ION10 00:41 INT 4-63 0:58

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ION28 11:27 PUNT ION38 09:38 FUMB 4-10 1:49
1st ION04 08:25 PUNT ION10 06:59 PUNT 3-6 1:26
1st ION17 04:58 PUNT ION21 02:57 PUNT 5-4 2:01
1st ION48 01:48 FUMB PAC43 00:38 PUNT 3-9 1:10
2nd ION26 10:50 PUNT PAC46 08:08 PUNT 8-28 2:42
2nd ION16 04:10 PUNT PAC18 02:34 INT 5-66 1:36
2nd ION35 02:32 KO ION43 01:43 FUMB 3-8 0:49
2nd ION26 01:34 INT ION49 00:09 PUNT 6-23 1:25
3rd ION20 15:00 KO ION11 14:53 FUMB 1-(-9) 0:07
3rd ION31 12:51 KO ION35 11:12 PUNT 3-4 1:39
3rd ION50 00:00 PUNT PAC48 08:23 FUMB 0-2 0:00
3rd PAC03 07:35 INT PAC04 06:19 INT 3-(-1) 1:16
3rd PAC37 05:37 FUMB PAC00 02:25 TD 8-37 3:12
3rd ION20 01:06 KO ION21 00:04 PUNT 3-1 1:02
4th ION20 14:09 KO ION26 13:32 FUMB 2-6 0:37
4th ION27 11:05 KO PAC03 09:43 FUMB 5-70 1:22
4th PAC43 07:27 KO PAC00 05:36 TD 9-43 1:51
4th PAC40 04:14 INT PAC00 03:52 TD 2-40 0:22
4th PAC00 01:45 PUNT PAC00 01:45 TD 0-0 0:00
4th ION39 00:41 INT ION39 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:41



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Iona wins the toss and defers. Pace to receive, defend the west goal.ION ball on ION30.Kassebaum, John kickoff 65 yards to the PAC5, Pat
Olchovy return 17 yards to the PAC22 (Hinds, Desmond).
 

 

 

 

Pace at 15:00
1st and 10 at PAC22 E. Armstrong rush for 4 yards to the PAC26 (Nervina, Tim).
2nd and 6 at PAC26 Ray Gregg rush for 5 yards to the PAC31 (Nervina, Tim).
3rd and 1 at PAC31 E. Armstrong rush for 3 yards to the PAC34, 1ST DOWN PAC (Cacace, Vince).
1st and 10 at PAC34 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Rob Dombrowski.
2nd and 10 at PAC34 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 3 yards to the PAC31 (Royster, Rich).
3rd and 13 at PAC31 PENALTY ION offside defense 5 yards to the PAC36.
3rd and 8 at PAC36 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy, QB hurry by Jackson, Kevin, PENALTY PAC ineligible downfield on

pass 5 yards to the PAC31.
3rd and 13 at PAC31 Ali Mourtada punt 41 yards to the ION28, downed.
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:33

Pace at 15:00
1st and 10 at PAC22 E. Armstrong rush for 4 yards to the PAC26 (Nervina, Tim).
2nd and 6 at PAC26 Ray Gregg rush for 5 yards to the PAC31 (Nervina, Tim).
3rd and 1 at PAC31 E. Armstrong rush for 3 yards to the PAC34, 1ST DOWN PAC (Cacace, Vince).
1st and 10 at PAC34 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Rob Dombrowski.
2nd and 10 at PAC34 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 3 yards to the PAC31 (Royster, Rich).
3rd and 13 at PAC31 PENALTY ION offside defense 5 yards to the PAC36.
3rd and 8 at PAC36 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy, QB hurry by Jackson, Kevin, PENALTY PAC ineligible downfield on

pass 5 yards to the PAC31.
3rd and 13 at PAC31 Ali Mourtada punt 41 yards to the ION28, downed.
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:33

Iona College at 11:27
1st and 10 at ION28 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 11:27.
1st and 10 at ION28 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to O'Brien, Justin for 4 yards to the ION32 (Brian Schuster).
2nd and 6 at ION32 PENALTY ION IP 4 yards to the ION28.
2nd and 10 at ION28 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Day, Michael for 9 yards to the ION37 (Greg Brain).
3rd and 1 at ION37 O'Brien, Justin rush for 7 yards to the ION44, 1ST DOWN ION (Dan Robinson;Brian Schuster).
1st and 10 at ION44 O'Brien, Justin rush for loss of 6 yards to the ION38, fumble by O'Brien, Justin recovered by PAC John Induisi at

ION38.
Total 4 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

Iona College at 11:27
1st and 10 at ION28 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 11:27.
1st and 10 at ION28 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to O'Brien, Justin for 4 yards to the ION32 (Brian Schuster).
2nd and 6 at ION32 PENALTY ION IP 4 yards to the ION28.
2nd and 10 at ION28 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Day, Michael for 9 yards to the ION37 (Greg Brain).
3rd and 1 at ION37 O'Brien, Justin rush for 7 yards to the ION44, 1ST DOWN ION (Dan Robinson;Brian Schuster).
1st and 10 at ION44 O'Brien, Justin rush for loss of 6 yards to the ION38, fumble by O'Brien, Justin recovered by PAC John Induisi at

ION38.
Total 4 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

Pace at 09:38
1st and 10 at ION38 PACE drive start at 09:38.
1st and 10 at ION38 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to 42.
2nd and 10 at ION38 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 5 yards to the ION43 (Lipski, Andrew).
3rd and 15 at ION43 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Andrew Kulak, QB hurry by Cacace, Vince.
4th and 15 at ION43 Ali Mourtada punt 39 yards to the ION4, downed.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:13

Pace at 09:38
1st and 10 at ION38 PACE drive start at 09:38.
1st and 10 at ION38 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to 42.
2nd and 10 at ION38 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 5 yards to the ION43 (Lipski, Andrew).
3rd and 15 at ION43 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Andrew Kulak, QB hurry by Cacace, Vince.
4th and 15 at ION43 Ali Mourtada punt 39 yards to the ION4, downed.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:13

Iona College at 08:25
1st and 10 at ION04 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 08:25.
1st and 10 at ION04 Muraglia, Joe rush for 2 yards to the ION6 (Rick Bonhomme).
2nd and 8 at ION06 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
3rd and 8 at ION06 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 4 yards to the ION10.
4th and 4 at ION10 Woods, Robert punt 48 yards to the PAC42, Eric Ortega return 8 yards to the 50 yardline (Raman, Geno).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26



Iona College at 08:25
1st and 10 at ION04 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 08:25.
1st and 10 at ION04 Muraglia, Joe rush for 2 yards to the ION6 (Rick Bonhomme).
2nd and 8 at ION06 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
3rd and 8 at ION06 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 4 yards to the ION10.
4th and 4 at ION10 Woods, Robert punt 48 yards to the PAC42, Eric Ortega return 8 yards to the 50 yardline (Raman, Geno).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26
 

 

 

Pace at 06:59
1st and 10 at PAC50 PACE drive start at 06:59.
1st and 10 at PAC50 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 12 yards to the ION38, 1ST DOWN PAC (McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at ION38 E. Armstrong rush for 3 yards to the ION35 (Cacace, Vince).
2nd and 7 at ION35 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Justin Polanis (Mohan, Paul).
3rd and 7 at ION35 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 19 yards to the ION16 (Cacace, Vince;McGuire, Matt), PENALTY PAC

illegal block 15 yards to the 50 yardline, NO PLAY.
3rd and 22 at PAC50 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Eric Ortega (Garcia, Joseph).
4th and 22 at PAC50 Ali Mourtada punt 35 yards to the ION15, Gerken, Eric return 2 yards to the ION17 (Jesus Cardona).
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Pace at 06:59
1st and 10 at PAC50 PACE drive start at 06:59.
1st and 10 at PAC50 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 12 yards to the ION38, 1ST DOWN PAC (McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at ION38 E. Armstrong rush for 3 yards to the ION35 (Cacace, Vince).
2nd and 7 at ION35 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Justin Polanis (Mohan, Paul).
3rd and 7 at ION35 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 19 yards to the ION16 (Cacace, Vince;McGuire, Matt), PENALTY PAC

illegal block 15 yards to the 50 yardline, NO PLAY.
3rd and 22 at PAC50 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Eric Ortega (Garcia, Joseph).
4th and 22 at PAC50 Ali Mourtada punt 35 yards to the ION15, Gerken, Eric return 2 yards to the ION17 (Jesus Cardona).
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Iona College at 04:58
1st and 10 at ION17 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:58.
1st and 10 at ION17 Sanchez, Caesar rush for 12 yards to the ION29, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan).
1st and 10 at ION29 PENALTY ION false start 5 yards to the ION24.
1st and 15 at ION24 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Sanchez, Caesar for 6 yards to the ION30, out-of-bounds (Greg Brain;Brian

Schuster).
2nd and 9 at ION30 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Miller, Jeffrey (Brian Schuster).
3rd and 9 at ION30 2nd and 9.
2nd and 9 at ION30 PENALTY ION IP 5 yards to the ION25.
2nd and 14 at ION25 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim (Dan Robinson).
3rd and 14 at ION25 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the ION21 (C. Bachelder).
4th and 18 at ION21 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:58.
4th and 18 at ION21 Woods, Robert punt 49 yards to the PAC30, Eric Ortega return 3 yards to the PAC33 (Sohns, Taylor;French,

Jacob), PENALTY PAC holding 10 yards to the PAC23, 1st and 10, PAC ball on PAC23.
Total 5 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Iona College at 04:58
1st and 10 at ION17 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:58.
1st and 10 at ION17 Sanchez, Caesar rush for 12 yards to the ION29, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan).
1st and 10 at ION29 PENALTY ION false start 5 yards to the ION24.
1st and 15 at ION24 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Sanchez, Caesar for 6 yards to the ION30, out-of-bounds (Greg Brain;Brian

Schuster).
2nd and 9 at ION30 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Miller, Jeffrey (Brian Schuster).
3rd and 9 at ION30 2nd and 9.
2nd and 9 at ION30 PENALTY ION IP 5 yards to the ION25.
2nd and 14 at ION25 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim (Dan Robinson).
3rd and 14 at ION25 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the ION21 (C. Bachelder).
4th and 18 at ION21 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:58.
4th and 18 at ION21 Woods, Robert punt 49 yards to the PAC30, Eric Ortega return 3 yards to the PAC33 (Sohns, Taylor;French,

Jacob), PENALTY PAC holding 10 yards to the PAC23, 1st and 10, PAC ball on PAC23.
Total 5 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:01

Pace at 02:57
1st and 10 at PAC23 PACE drive start at 02:57.
1st and 10 at PAC23 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 25 yards to the PAC48, 1ST DOWN PAC (Nervina, Tim;McGuire,

Matt).
1st and 10 at PAC48 E. Armstrong rush for 12 yards to the ION40, 1ST DOWN PAC (Garcia, Joseph;McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at ION40 TEAM rush for no gain to the ION40, fumble by TEAM recovered by ION Raman, Geno at ION48.
Total 3 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 1:09

Pace at 02:57
1st and 10 at PAC23 PACE drive start at 02:57.
1st and 10 at PAC23 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 25 yards to the PAC48, 1ST DOWN PAC (Nervina, Tim;McGuire,

Matt).
1st and 10 at PAC48 E. Armstrong rush for 12 yards to the ION40, 1ST DOWN PAC (Garcia, Joseph;McGuire, Matt).



1st and 10 at ION40 TEAM rush for no gain to the ION40, fumble by TEAM recovered by ION Raman, Geno at ION48.
Total 3 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 1:09
 

 

 

 

Iona College at 01:48
1st and 10 at ION48 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 01:48.
1st and 10 at ION48 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron, QB hurry by P. Finnegan.
2nd and 10 at ION48 Muraglia, Joe rush for 1 yard to the ION49 (Jon Jones), PENALTY ION IP declined.
3rd and 9 at ION49 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 8 yards to the PAC43 (Jesus Cardona).
4th and 1 at PAC43 Woods, Robert punt 43 yards to the PAC0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Iona College at 01:48
1st and 10 at ION48 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 01:48.
1st and 10 at ION48 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron, QB hurry by P. Finnegan.
2nd and 10 at ION48 Muraglia, Joe rush for 1 yard to the ION49 (Jon Jones), PENALTY ION IP declined.
3rd and 9 at ION49 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 8 yards to the PAC43 (Jesus Cardona).
4th and 1 at PAC43 Woods, Robert punt 43 yards to the PAC0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Pace at 00:38
1st and 10 at PAC20 PACE drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at PAC20 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 6 yards to the PAC26 (Garcia, Joseph).

Pace at 00:38
1st and 10 at PAC20 PACE drive start at 00:38.
1st and 10 at PAC20 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 6 yards to the PAC26 (Garcia, Joseph).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 4 at PAC26 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 4 at PAC26 Ray Gregg rush for 1 yard to the PAC27, out-of-bounds (Nervina, Tim).
3rd and 3 at PAC27 E. Armstrong rush for 2 yards to the PAC29 (Garcia, Joseph;French, Jacob).
4th and 1 at PAC29 PENALTY PAC IP 5 yards to the PAC24.
4th and 6 at PAC24 Ali Mourtada punt BLOCKED, recovered by PAC Ronald Modik at PAC15, Ronald Modik rush for 24 yards to the

PAC39, 1ST DOWN PAC (Riddle, Jon) (blocked by Tumbarello, Ant).
1st and 10 at PAC39 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 10 at PAC39 Ray Gregg pass complete to Justin Polanis for 14 yards to the ION47, 1ST DOWN PAC (Ford, Gerald;McGuire,

Matt).
1st and 10 at ION47 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 6 yards to the PAC47 (Cacace, Vince).
2nd and 16 at PAC47 Ray Gregg pass complete to Andrew Kulak for 5 yards to the ION48 (Sohns, Taylor).
3rd and 11 at ION48 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy (Dilando, Todd).
4th and 11 at ION48 Ali Mourtada punt 22 yards to the ION26, out-of-bounds.
Total 9 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 4:48

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 4 at PAC26 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 4 at PAC26 Ray Gregg rush for 1 yard to the PAC27, out-of-bounds (Nervina, Tim).
3rd and 3 at PAC27 E. Armstrong rush for 2 yards to the PAC29 (Garcia, Joseph;French, Jacob).
4th and 1 at PAC29 PENALTY PAC IP 5 yards to the PAC24.
4th and 6 at PAC24 Ali Mourtada punt BLOCKED, recovered by PAC Ronald Modik at PAC15, Ronald Modik rush for 24 yards to the

PAC39, 1ST DOWN PAC (Riddle, Jon) (blocked by Tumbarello, Ant).
1st and 10 at PAC39 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 10 at PAC39 Ray Gregg pass complete to Justin Polanis for 14 yards to the ION47, 1ST DOWN PAC (Ford, Gerald;McGuire,

Matt).
1st and 10 at ION47 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 6 yards to the PAC47 (Cacace, Vince).
2nd and 16 at PAC47 Ray Gregg pass complete to Andrew Kulak for 5 yards to the ION48 (Sohns, Taylor).
3rd and 11 at ION48 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy (Dilando, Todd).
4th and 11 at ION48 Ali Mourtada punt 22 yards to the ION26, out-of-bounds.
Total 9 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 4:48

Iona College at 10:50
1st and 10 at ION26 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 10:50.
1st and 10 at ION26 Tumbarello, Ant rush for 5 yards to the ION31, out-of-bounds (P. Finnegan).
2nd and 5 at ION31 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 9 yards to the ION40, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan).
1st and 10 at ION40 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 2 yards to the ION38 (P. Finnegan).
2nd and 12 at ION38 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron.
3rd and 12 at ION38 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Gerken, Eric for 16 yards to the PAC46, 1ST DOWN ION (Jon Jones).
1st and 10 at PAC46 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Gerken, Eric.
2nd and 10 at PAC46 Muraglia, Joe rush for no gain to the PAC46 (Adam Vurchio).
3rd and 10 at PAC46 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Muraglia, Joe.
4th and 10 at PAC46 Woods, Robert punt 20 yards to the PAC26, downed.
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42

Iona College at 10:50
1st and 10 at ION26 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 10:50.
1st and 10 at ION26 Tumbarello, Ant rush for 5 yards to the ION31, out-of-bounds (P. Finnegan).



2nd and 5 at ION31 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 9 yards to the ION40, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan).
1st and 10 at ION40 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 2 yards to the ION38 (P. Finnegan).
2nd and 12 at ION38 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron.
3rd and 12 at ION38 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Gerken, Eric for 16 yards to the PAC46, 1ST DOWN ION (Jon Jones).
1st and 10 at PAC46 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Gerken, Eric.
2nd and 10 at PAC46 Muraglia, Joe rush for no gain to the PAC46 (Adam Vurchio).
3rd and 10 at PAC46 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Muraglia, Joe.
4th and 10 at PAC46 Woods, Robert punt 20 yards to the PAC26, downed.
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42
 

 

 

 

Pace at 08:08
1st and 10 at PAC26 PACE drive start at 08:08.
1st and 10 at PAC26 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 10 yards to the PAC16 (Ford, Gerald).
2nd and 20 at PAC16 E. Armstrong rush for 15 yards to the PAC31 (Lipski, Andrew;Dilando, Todd).
3rd and 5 at PAC31 Ray Gregg pass complete to E. Armstrong for 1 yard to the PAC32 (Garcia, Joseph).
4th and 4 at PAC32 Ali Mourtada punt 38 yards to the ION30, Gerken, Eric return to the ION36 (Albert Walden;Colin Brady),

PENALTY ION roughing the kicker 14 yards to the PAC46, 1ST DOWN PAC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at PAC46 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 10 at PAC46 E. Armstrong rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Mohan, Paul).
3rd and 6 at PAC50 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for no gain to the 50 yardline (Garcia, Joseph;Jackson, Kevin).
4th and 6 at PAC50 Ali Mourtada punt 34 yards to the ION16, fair catch by Gerken, Eric.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:58

Pace at 08:08
1st and 10 at PAC26 PACE drive start at 08:08.
1st and 10 at PAC26 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 10 yards to the PAC16 (Ford, Gerald).
2nd and 20 at PAC16 E. Armstrong rush for 15 yards to the PAC31 (Lipski, Andrew;Dilando, Todd).
3rd and 5 at PAC31 Ray Gregg pass complete to E. Armstrong for 1 yard to the PAC32 (Garcia, Joseph).
4th and 4 at PAC32 Ali Mourtada punt 38 yards to the ION30, Gerken, Eric return to the ION36 (Albert Walden;Colin Brady),

PENALTY ION roughing the kicker 14 yards to the PAC46, 1ST DOWN PAC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at PAC46 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Pat Olchovy (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 10 at PAC46 E. Armstrong rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Mohan, Paul).
3rd and 6 at PAC50 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for no gain to the 50 yardline (Garcia, Joseph;Jackson, Kevin).
4th and 6 at PAC50 Ali Mourtada punt 34 yards to the ION16, fair catch by Gerken, Eric.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:58

Iona College at 04:10
1st and 10 at ION16 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at ION16 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Day, Michael (Mike LaMonica).
2nd and 10 at ION16 Smith, Warren pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 46 yards to the PAC38, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan).
1st and 10 at PAC38 Sanchez, Caesar rush for 3 yards to the PAC35 (Brian Schuster;Lee Robinson).
2nd and 7 at PAC35 Smith, Warren pass complete to Muraglia, Joe for 17 yards to the PAC18, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan;Jon

Jones).
1st and 10 at PAC18 Smith, Warren pass intercepted by Jon Jones at the PAC15, Jon Jones return 85 yards to the ION0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:34.
Total 5 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Iona College at 04:10
1st and 10 at ION16 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at ION16 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Day, Michael (Mike LaMonica).
2nd and 10 at ION16 Smith, Warren pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 46 yards to the PAC38, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan).
1st and 10 at PAC38 Sanchez, Caesar rush for 3 yards to the PAC35 (Brian Schuster;Lee Robinson).
2nd and 7 at PAC35 Smith, Warren pass complete to Muraglia, Joe for 17 yards to the PAC18, 1ST DOWN ION (Ruben Pagan;Jon

Jones).
1st and 10 at PAC18 Smith, Warren pass intercepted by Jon Jones at the PAC15, Jon Jones return 85 yards to the ION0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:34.
Total 5 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Pace at 02:34
1st and GOAL at ION03 Ali Mourtada kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at PAC30 Ali Mourtada kickoff 65 yards to the ION5, Tumbarello, Ant return 30 yards to the ION35, out-of-bounds (Max

Katzner).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Pace 7-0 Iona College

Iona College at 02:32
1st and 10 at ION35 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 02:32.
1st and 10 at ION35 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 6 yards to the ION41 (Brian Schuster).
2nd and 4 at ION41 Muraglia, Joe rush for 5 yards to the ION46, 1ST DOWN ION (Brian Schuster).
1st and 10 at ION46 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ION40 (Lee Robinson), fumble by Rossetti, Nick recovered by PAC

Dan Robinson at ION43.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:49

Iona College at 02:32



1st and 10 at ION35 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 02:32.
1st and 10 at ION35 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 6 yards to the ION41 (Brian Schuster).
2nd and 4 at ION41 Muraglia, Joe rush for 5 yards to the ION46, 1ST DOWN ION (Brian Schuster).
1st and 10 at ION46 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ION40 (Lee Robinson), fumble by Rossetti, Nick recovered by PAC

Dan Robinson at ION43.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:49
 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.PAC ball on PAC30.Ali Mourtada kickoff 70 yards to the ION0, touchback.
 

 

Pace at 01:43
1st and 10 at ION43 PACE drive start at 01:43.
1st and 10 at ION43 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by Dilando, Todd at the ION26, Dilando, Todd return 0 yards to the ION26.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Pace at 01:43
1st and 10 at ION43 PACE drive start at 01:43.
1st and 10 at ION43 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by Dilando, Todd at the ION26, Dilando, Todd return 0 yards to the ION26.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Iona College at 01:34
1st and 10 at ION26 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at ION26 Rossetti, Nick rush for 8 yards to the ION34 (Greg Brain).
2nd and 2 at ION34 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
3rd and 2 at ION34 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Muraglia, Joe for 7 yards to the ION41, 1ST DOWN ION (Greg Brain).
1st and 10 at ION41 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Groth, Nick.
2nd and 10 at ION41 QB hurry by C. Bachelder.
2nd and 10 at ION41 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Groth, Nick for 6 yards to the ION47 (Ruben Pagan).
3rd and 4 at ION47 Timeout Iona College, clock 00:33.
3rd and 4 at ION47 Rossetti, Nick rush for 2 yards to the ION49 (Mike LaMonica).
4th and 2 at ION49 Timeout Iona College, clock 00:23.
4th and 2 at ION49 Woods, Robert punt 43 yards to the PAC8, downed.
Total 6 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Iona College at 01:34
1st and 10 at ION26 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at ION26 Rossetti, Nick rush for 8 yards to the ION34 (Greg Brain).
2nd and 2 at ION34 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
3rd and 2 at ION34 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Muraglia, Joe for 7 yards to the ION41, 1ST DOWN ION (Greg Brain).
1st and 10 at ION41 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Groth, Nick.
2nd and 10 at ION41 QB hurry by C. Bachelder.
2nd and 10 at ION41 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Groth, Nick for 6 yards to the ION47 (Ruben Pagan).
3rd and 4 at ION47 Timeout Iona College, clock 00:33.
3rd and 4 at ION47 Rossetti, Nick rush for 2 yards to the ION49 (Mike LaMonica).
4th and 2 at ION49 Timeout Iona College, clock 00:23.
4th and 2 at ION49 Woods, Robert punt 43 yards to the PAC8, downed.
Total 6 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Pace at 00:09
1st and 10 at PAC08 PACE drive start at 00:09.
1st and 10 at PAC08 TEAM rush for no gain to the PAC8.
2nd and 10 at PAC08 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Pace at 00:09
1st and 10 at PAC08 PACE drive start at 00:09.
1st and 10 at PAC08 TEAM rush for no gain to the PAC8.
2nd and 10 at PAC08 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Iona College at 15:00
1st and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 9 yards to the ION11, fumble forced by Lee Robinson, fumble by Rossetti, Nick

recovered by PAC Dan Robinson at ION11.
Total 1 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Iona College at 15:00
1st and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 9 yards to the ION11, fumble forced by Lee Robinson, fumble by Rossetti, Nick

recovered by PAC Dan Robinson at ION11.
Total 1 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Pace at 15:00
1st and 10 at ION11 Clock 14:53.
1st and 10 at ION11 E. Armstrong rush for 5 yards to the ION6 (Cacace, Vince).
2nd and 5 at ION06 E. Armstrong rush for 3 yards to the ION3 (Ford, Gerald).



3rd and 2 at ION03 Ray Gregg rush for 1 yard to the ION2, fumble by Ray Gregg recovered by PAC Ray Gregg at ION2.
4th and 1 at ION02 E. Armstrong rush for 2 yards to the ION0, 1ST DOWN PAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:59.
1st and GOAL at ION03 Ali Mourtada kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by Lipski, Andrew - no score (blocked by Tumbarello, Ant).
1st and GOAL at PAC30 Ali Mourtada kickoff 55 yards to the ION15, Ellis, Daron return 16 yards to the ION31 (Taylor McGinnis).
Total 4 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 1:54

 

 

 

 

Pace 13-0 Iona College

Iona College at 12:51
1st and 10 at ION31 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 12:51.
1st and 10 at ION31 Sanchez, Caesar rush for 4 yards to the ION35 (Mike LaMonica;Matt West).
2nd and 6 at ION35 Rossetti, Nick rush for 4 yards to the ION39, out-of-bounds (Ruben Pagan).
3rd and 2 at ION39 Timeout Pace, clock 12:10.Iona to receive kickoff, defend west goal.
3rd and 2 at ION39 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the ION35 (C. Bachelder).
4th and 6 at ION35 Woods, Robert punt 55 yards to the PAC10, Eric Ortega return 15 yards to the PAC25 (Raman, Geno;Smith,

Brian), PENALTY PAC holding 18 yards to the PAC7, 1st and 10, PAC ball on PAC7.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Iona College at 12:51
1st and 10 at ION31 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 12:51.
1st and 10 at ION31 Sanchez, Caesar rush for 4 yards to the ION35 (Mike LaMonica;Matt West).
2nd and 6 at ION35 Rossetti, Nick rush for 4 yards to the ION39, out-of-bounds (Ruben Pagan).
3rd and 2 at ION39 Timeout Pace, clock 12:10.Iona to receive kickoff, defend west goal.
3rd and 2 at ION39 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the ION35 (C. Bachelder).
4th and 6 at ION35 Woods, Robert punt 55 yards to the PAC10, Eric Ortega return 15 yards to the PAC25 (Raman, Geno;Smith,

Brian), PENALTY PAC holding 18 yards to the PAC7, 1st and 10, PAC ball on PAC7.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Pace at 11:12
1st and 10 at PAC07 PACE drive start at 11:12.
1st and 10 at PAC07 E. Armstrong rush for 4 yards to the PAC11 (Raman, Geno).
2nd and 6 at PAC11 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 10 yards to the PAC21, 1ST DOWN PAC (Nervina, Tim;Lipski,

Andrew).
1st and 10 at PAC21 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 1 yard to the PAC20 (Lipski, Andrew).
2nd and 11 at PAC20 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 2 yards to the PAC18 (Nervina, Tim).
3rd and 13 at PAC18 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Andrew Kulak (Lipski, Andrew).
4th and 13 at PAC18 Ali Mourtada punt 37 yards to the ION45, Gerken, Eric return 5 yards to the 50 yardline, fumble forced by Jesus

Cardona, fumble by Gerken, Eric recovered by PAC C. Bachelder at PAC48.
Total 5 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Pace at 11:12
1st and 10 at PAC07 PACE drive start at 11:12.
1st and 10 at PAC07 E. Armstrong rush for 4 yards to the PAC11 (Raman, Geno).
2nd and 6 at PAC11 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 10 yards to the PAC21, 1ST DOWN PAC (Nervina, Tim;Lipski,

Andrew).
1st and 10 at PAC21 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 1 yard to the PAC20 (Lipski, Andrew).
2nd and 11 at PAC20 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 2 yards to the PAC18 (Nervina, Tim).
3rd and 13 at PAC18 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Andrew Kulak (Lipski, Andrew).
4th and 13 at PAC18 Ali Mourtada punt 37 yards to the ION45, Gerken, Eric return 5 yards to the 50 yardline, fumble forced by Jesus

Cardona, fumble by Gerken, Eric recovered by PAC C. Bachelder at PAC48.
Total 5 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Pace at 11:12
1st and 10 at PAC48 PENALTY ION illegal block declined.
1st and 10 at PAC48 PACE drive start at 08:23.
1st and 10 at PAC48 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 3 yards to the PAC45 (Ford, Gerald;Edwards, Jamel).
2nd and 13 at PAC45 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by Dilando, Todd at the 50 yardline, Dilando, Todd return 47 yards to the PAC3

(Colin Brady).
Total 2 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

Pace at 11:12
1st and 10 at PAC48 PENALTY ION illegal block declined.
1st and 10 at PAC48 PACE drive start at 08:23.
1st and 10 at PAC48 E. Armstrong rush for loss of 3 yards to the PAC45 (Ford, Gerald;Edwards, Jamel).
2nd and 13 at PAC45 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by Dilando, Todd at the 50 yardline, Dilando, Todd return 47 yards to the PAC3

(Colin Brady).
Total 2 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

Iona College at 07:35
1st and GOAL at PAC03 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 07:35.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 3 yards to the PAC6 (C. Bachelder;Jon Jones).
2nd and GOAL at PAC06 Rossetti, Nick rush for 2 yards to the PAC4 (Jon Jones).
3rd and GOAL at PAC04 Rossetti, Nick pass intercepted by Greg Brain at the PAC0, Greg Brain return 0 yards to the PAC0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

Iona College at 07:35



1st and GOAL at PAC03 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 07:35.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 3 yards to the PAC6 (C. Bachelder;Jon Jones).
2nd and GOAL at PAC06 Rossetti, Nick rush for 2 yards to the PAC4 (Jon Jones).
3rd and GOAL at PAC04 Rossetti, Nick pass intercepted by Greg Brain at the PAC0, Greg Brain return 0 yards to the PAC0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16
 

 

 

 

 

Pace at 06:19
1st and 10 at PAC20 PACE drive start at 06:19.
1st and 10 at PAC20 E. Armstrong rush for 12 yards to the PAC32, 1ST DOWN PAC (McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at PAC32 Ray Gregg pass complete to Andrew Kulak for 17 yards to the PAC49, fumble forced by Lipski, Andrew, fumble

by Andrew Kulak recovered by ION Garcia, Joseph at ION46, Garcia, Joseph for 17 yards to the PAC37 (S.
Matonti).

Total 2 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Pace at 06:19
1st and 10 at PAC20 PACE drive start at 06:19.
1st and 10 at PAC20 E. Armstrong rush for 12 yards to the PAC32, 1ST DOWN PAC (McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at PAC32 Ray Gregg pass complete to Andrew Kulak for 17 yards to the PAC49, fumble forced by Lipski, Andrew, fumble

by Andrew Kulak recovered by ION Garcia, Joseph at ION46, Garcia, Joseph for 17 yards to the PAC37 (S.
Matonti).

Total 2 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Iona College at 05:37
1st and 10 at PAC37 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 05:37, ION ball on PAC37.
1st and 10 at PAC37 Muraglia, Joe rush for 1 yard to the PAC36 (Mike LaMonica).
2nd and 9 at PAC36 Rossetti, Nick sacked for loss of 4 yards to the PAC40 (Brian Schuster).
3rd and 13 at PAC40 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Groth, Nick for 11 yards to the PAC29 (Albert Walden).
4th and 2 at PAC29 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Miller, Jeffrey for 6 yards to the PAC23, 1ST DOWN ION (Brian Schuster;Rick

Bonhomme).
1st and 10 at PAC23 Muraglia, Joe rush for 6 yards to the PAC17 (Greg Brain).
2nd and 4 at PAC17 Rossetti, Nick rush for 7 yards to the PAC10, 1ST DOWN ION (Jesus Cardona).
1st and GOAL at PAC10 Timeout Pace, clock 03:04.
1st and GOAL at PAC10 Muraglia, Joe rush for 7 yards to the PAC3 (Ruben Pagan;Jon Jones).
2nd and GOAL at PAC03 Muraglia, Joe rush for 3 yards to the PAC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:25.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Woods, Robert pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at ION30 Kassebaum, John kickoff 55 yards to the PAC15, Pat Olchovy return 63 yards to the ION22, out-of-bounds

(Raman, Geno), PENALTY ION personal foul 11 yards to the ION11, 1st and 10, PAC ball on ION11.
Total 8 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 3:12

Pace 13-6 Iona College

Pace at 02:13
1st and 10 at ION11 PACE drive start at 02:13.
1st and 10 at ION11 Timeout Iona College, clock 02:13.
1st and 10 at ION11 Nathaniel Ford rush for 2 yards to the ION9 (Royster, Rich;Lipski, Andrew).
2nd and 8 at ION09 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Eric Ortega.
3rd and 8 at ION09 PENALTY PAC illegal forward pass 5 yards to the ION14.
4th and 13 at ION14 3rd and 13.
3rd and 13 at ION14 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Andrew Kulak.
4th and 13 at ION14 Ali Mourtada field goal attempt from 31 GOOD, clock 01:15.
1st and GOAL at PAC30 Ali Mourtada kickoff 50 yards to the ION20, Ellis, Daron return 0 yards to the ION20 (Taylor McGinnis).
Total 4 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Pace 16-6 Iona College

Iona College at 01:06
1st and 10 at ION20 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 01:06.
1st and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron.
2nd and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick rush for 1 yard to the ION21 (Brian Schuster;Lee Robinson).
3rd and 9 at ION21 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Groth, Nick.
4th and 9 at ION21 Woods, Robert punt 47 yards to the PAC32, Eric Ortega return 9 yards to the PAC41 (Raman, Geno;Smith,

Brian).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:02

Iona College at 01:06
1st and 10 at ION20 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 01:06.
1st and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron.
2nd and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick rush for 1 yard to the ION21 (Brian Schuster;Lee Robinson).
3rd and 9 at ION21 Rossetti, Nick pass incomplete to Groth, Nick.
4th and 9 at ION21 Woods, Robert punt 47 yards to the PAC32, Eric Ortega return 9 yards to the PAC41 (Raman, Geno;Smith,

Brian).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:02

Pace at 00:04
1st and 10 at PAC41 PACE drive start at 00:04.



1st and 10 at PAC41 Nathaniel Ford rush for 5 yards to the PAC46 (Sohns, Taylor;Mohan, Paul).

 

 

 

 

 

Pace at 00:04
1st and 10 at PAC41 PACE drive start at 00:04.
1st and 10 at PAC41 Nathaniel Ford rush for 5 yards to the PAC46 (Sohns, Taylor;Mohan, Paul).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 5 at PAC46 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at PAC46 Nathaniel Ford rush for 9 yards to the ION45, 1ST DOWN PAC (Dilando, Todd;Mohan, Paul).
1st and 10 at ION45 Nathaniel Ford rush for 45 yards to the ION0, 1ST DOWN PAC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:16.
1st and GOAL at ION03 Ali Mourtada kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at PAC30 Ali Mourtada kickoff 55 yards to the ION15, Tumbarello, Ant return 5 yards to the ION20 (Taylor McGinnis;T.

Countryman).
Total 3 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

Pace 23-6 Iona College

Iona College at 14:09
1st and 10 at ION20 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 14:09.
1st and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Sanchez, Caesar for 9 yards to the ION29 (Mike LaMonica;Greg Brain).
2nd and 1 at ION29 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 4 yards to the ION25, fumble forced by Lee Robinson, fumble by Rossetti, Nick

recovered by PAC P. Finnegan at ION26.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:37

Iona College at 14:09
1st and 10 at ION20 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 14:09.
1st and 10 at ION20 Rossetti, Nick pass complete to Sanchez, Caesar for 9 yards to the ION29 (Mike LaMonica;Greg Brain).
2nd and 1 at ION29 Rossetti, Nick rush for loss of 4 yards to the ION25, fumble forced by Lee Robinson, fumble by Rossetti, Nick

recovered by PAC P. Finnegan at ION26.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:37

Pace at 13:32
1st and 10 at ION26 PACE drive start at 13:32.
1st and 10 at ION26 Nathaniel Ford rush for 17 yards to the ION9, 1ST DOWN PAC (Garcia, Joseph;Mohan, Paul).
1st and GOAL at ION09 Nathaniel Ford rush for loss of 1 yard to the ION10 (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and GOAL at ION10 Nathaniel Ford rush for 1 yard to the ION9 (French, Jacob;Mohan, Paul).
3rd and GOAL at ION09 Ray Gregg pass incomplete to Eric Ortega.
4th and GOAL at ION09 PENALTY PAC false start 5 yards to the ION14.
4th and GOAL at ION14 Ali Mourtada field goal attempt from 32 GOOD, clock 11:13.
1st and GOAL at PAC30 Ali Mourtada kickoff 67 yards to the ION3, Ellis, Daron return 24 yards to the ION27 (Jesus Cardona).
Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 2:19

Pace 26-6 Iona College

Iona College at 11:05
1st and 10 at ION27 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 11:05.
1st and 10 at ION27 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
2nd and 10 at ION27 Smith, Warren pass complete to Miller, Jeffrey for 14 yards to the ION41, 1ST DOWN ION (Rick Bonhomme).
1st and 10 at ION41 Smith, Warren pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 9 yards to the 50 yardline.
2nd and 1 at ION50 Smith, Warren rush for 17 yards to the PAC33, 1ST DOWN ION (Greg Brain).
1st and 10 at PAC33 Timeout Pace, clock 10:02.
1st and 10 at PAC33 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Miller, Jeffrey, PENALTY PAC pass interference 15 yards to the PAC18, 1ST

DOWN ION, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at PAC18 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron, PENALTY PAC roughing passer 9 yards to the PAC9, 1ST DOWN

ION, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at PAC09 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Groth, Nick, PENALTY PAC pass interference 6 yards to the PAC3, 1ST DOWN

ION, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Smith, Warren rush for no gain to the PAC3, fumble by Smith, Warren recovered by PAC Adam Vurchio at PAC3.
Total 5 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22

Iona College at 11:05
1st and 10 at ION27 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 11:05.
1st and 10 at ION27 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
2nd and 10 at ION27 Smith, Warren pass complete to Miller, Jeffrey for 14 yards to the ION41, 1ST DOWN ION (Rick Bonhomme).
1st and 10 at ION41 Smith, Warren pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 9 yards to the 50 yardline.
2nd and 1 at ION50 Smith, Warren rush for 17 yards to the PAC33, 1ST DOWN ION (Greg Brain).
1st and 10 at PAC33 Timeout Pace, clock 10:02.
1st and 10 at PAC33 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Miller, Jeffrey, PENALTY PAC pass interference 15 yards to the PAC18, 1ST

DOWN ION, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at PAC18 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron, PENALTY PAC roughing passer 9 yards to the PAC9, 1ST DOWN

ION, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at PAC09 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Groth, Nick, PENALTY PAC pass interference 6 yards to the PAC3, 1ST DOWN

ION, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Smith, Warren rush for no gain to the PAC3, fumble by Smith, Warren recovered by PAC Adam Vurchio at PAC3.
Total 5 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22



Pace at 09:43
1st and 10 at PAC03 PACE drive start at 09:43.
1st and 10 at PAC03 PENALTY PAC false start 2 yards to the PAC1.
1st and 12 at PAC01 Nathaniel Ford rush for 1 yard to the PAC2 (Lipski, Andrew;Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 11 at PAC02 Ray Gregg rush for 1 yard to the PAC3 (Edwards, Jamel;Royster, Rich).
3rd and 10 at PAC03 Nathaniel Ford rush for 5 yards to the PAC8 (Royster, Rich).
4th and 5 at PAC08 TEAM rush for loss of 8 yards to the PAC0, TEAM safety, clock 07:35.
1st and GOAL at PAC20 PENALTY PAC illegal kicking 10 yards to the PAC10.
1st and GOAL at PAC10 Ali Mourtada kickoff 47 yards to the ION43, Hodge, Darryl return 24 yards to the PAC33, out-of-bounds (Ali

Mourtada), PENALTY ION holding 10 yards to the PAC43, 1st and 10, ION ball on PAC43.
Total 4 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 2:08

 

 

 

 

Pace 26-8 Iona College

Iona College at 07:27
1st and 10 at PAC43 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 07:27.
1st and 10 at PAC43 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
2nd and 10 at PAC43 Smith, Warren pass complete to Ellis, Daron for 13 yards to the PAC30, 1ST DOWN ION (John Induisi).
1st and 10 at PAC30 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Mastrino, Tim.
2nd and 10 at PAC30 Smith, Warren pass complete to Muraglia, Joe for 6 yards to the PAC24.
3rd and 4 at PAC24 Smith, Warren rush for 9 yards to the PAC15, 1ST DOWN ION (P. Finnegan;Greg Brain).
1st and 10 at PAC15 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron.
2nd and 10 at PAC15 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron.
3rd and 10 at PAC15 Smith, Warren pass incomplete to Ellis, Daron (Jon Jones).
4th and 10 at PAC15 Smith, Warren pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 15 yards to the PAC0, 1ST DOWN ION, TOUCHDOWN, clock

05:36.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Woods, Robert kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ION30 Kassebaum, John kickoff 62 yards to the PAC8, Justin Polanis return 25 yards to the PAC33 (Lipski, Andrew).
Total 9 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

Pace 26-15 Iona College

Pace at 05:29
1st and 10 at PAC33 PACE drive start at 05:29.
1st and 10 at PAC33 Nathaniel Ford rush for 2 yards to the PAC35 (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 8 at PAC35 Timeout Iona College, clock 05:07.
2nd and 8 at PAC35 Nathaniel Ford rush for loss of 1 yard to the PAC34 (Lipski, Andrew;Ford, Gerald).
3rd and 9 at PAC34 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by Dilando, Todd at the PAC45, Dilando, Todd return 5 yards to the PAC40 (Pat

Olchovy).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15

Pace at 05:29
1st and 10 at PAC33 PACE drive start at 05:29.
1st and 10 at PAC33 Nathaniel Ford rush for 2 yards to the PAC35 (Sohns, Taylor).
2nd and 8 at PAC35 Timeout Iona College, clock 05:07.
2nd and 8 at PAC35 Nathaniel Ford rush for loss of 1 yard to the PAC34 (Lipski, Andrew;Ford, Gerald).
3rd and 9 at PAC34 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by Dilando, Todd at the PAC45, Dilando, Todd return 5 yards to the PAC40 (Pat

Olchovy).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15

Iona College at 04:14
1st and 10 at PAC40 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 04:14.
1st and 10 at PAC40 Smith, Warren pass complete to Miller, Jeffrey for 24 yards to the PAC16, 1ST DOWN ION (Jon Jones).
1st and 10 at PAC16 Smith, Warren pass complete to Mastrino, Tim for 16 yards to the PAC0, 1ST DOWN ION, TOUCHDOWN, clock

03:52.
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Smith, Warren pass attempt to Groth, Nick good.
1st and GOAL at ION30 Kassebaum, John kickoff 57 yards to the PAC13, Pat Olchovy return 8 yards to the PAC21 (Turner,

Zak;Campbell, Patri).
Total 2 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 0:22

Pace 26-23 Iona College

Pace at 03:44
1st and 10 at PAC21 PACE drive start at 03:44.
1st and 10 at PAC21 Nathaniel Ford rush for 1 yard to the PAC22 (Lipski, Andrew).
2nd and 9 at PAC22 Timeout Iona College, clock 03:32.
2nd and 9 at PAC22 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 6 yards to the PAC28 (French, Jacob;Ford, Gerald).
3rd and 3 at PAC28 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 3 yards to the PAC25 (Ford, Gerald).
4th and 6 at PAC25 Ali Mourtada punt BLOCKED, recovered by ION Campbell, Patri at PAC0, Campbell, Patri for no gain to the PAC0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:45 (blocked by Tumbarello, Ant).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59

Pace at 03:44
1st and 10 at PAC21 PACE drive start at 03:44.
1st and 10 at PAC21 Nathaniel Ford rush for 1 yard to the PAC22 (Lipski, Andrew).



2nd and 9 at PAC22 Timeout Iona College, clock 03:32.
2nd and 9 at PAC22 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 6 yards to the PAC28 (French, Jacob;Ford, Gerald).
3rd and 3 at PAC28 Ray Gregg sacked for loss of 3 yards to the PAC25 (Ford, Gerald).
4th and 6 at PAC25 Ali Mourtada punt BLOCKED, recovered by ION Campbell, Patri at PAC0, Campbell, Patri for no gain to the PAC0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:45 (blocked by Tumbarello, Ant).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59
 

 

 

 

Iona College at 01:45
1st and GOAL at PAC03 Woods, Robert kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ION30 Kassebaum, John kickoff 62 yards to the PAC8, Eric Ortega return 19 yards to the PAC27 (Raman, Geno;Horan,

Eugene).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Pace 26-30 Iona College

Pace at 01:39
1st and 10 at PAC27 PACE drive start at 01:39.
1st and 10 at PAC27 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 40 yards to the ION33, 1ST DOWN PAC (McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at ION33 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 11 yards to the ION22, 1ST DOWN PAC, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at ION22 Ray Gregg pass complete to Justin Polanis for 12 yards to the ION10, 1ST DOWN PAC.
1st and GOAL at ION10 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by McGuire, Matt at the ION2, McGuire, Matt return 37 yards to the ION39 (S.

Matonti).
Total 4 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Pace at 01:39
1st and 10 at PAC27 PACE drive start at 01:39.
1st and 10 at PAC27 Ray Gregg pass complete to Pat Olchovy for 40 yards to the ION33, 1ST DOWN PAC (McGuire, Matt).
1st and 10 at ION33 Ray Gregg pass complete to Eric Ortega for 11 yards to the ION22, 1ST DOWN PAC, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at ION22 Ray Gregg pass complete to Justin Polanis for 12 yards to the ION10, 1ST DOWN PAC.
1st and GOAL at ION10 Ray Gregg pass intercepted by McGuire, Matt at the ION2, McGuire, Matt return 37 yards to the ION39 (S.

Matonti).
Total 4 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 0:58

Iona College at 00:41
1st and 10 at ION39 IONA COLLEGE drive start at 00:41.
1st and 10 at ION39 TEAM rush for no gain to the ION39.
2nd and 10 at ION39 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

Pace 26-30 Iona College


